

1973/20



**THE SOUTHERN LAKES FISHING REGULATIONS 1971,
AMENDMENT NO. 1**

—
DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 5th day of February 1973

Present:

THE HON. N. E. KIRK PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Fisheries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

—
REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1971, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1971* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of September 1973.

2. Meaning of “assembled rod”—Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking the definition of the term “assembled rod” in subclause (1), and substituting the following definition:

“‘Assembled rod’ means a rod that is assembled from butt to tip, together with a reel, line, and lure attached.”

3. Rights to fish conferred by licences—Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding to the proviso to subclause (1) the following paragraph:

“(h) Mill Creek (which flows into Lake Hayes) from the Spear-grass Flat Road bridge to the Falls.”

4. Restrictions on methods of fishing—Regulation 16 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting in subclause (1), after paragraph (b), the following paragraph:

“(ba) Any spear or similar instrument; or”.

5. Restrictions on lures—Regulation 17 of the principal regulations is hereby further amended by omitting from subclause (2) the words “any lure other than a lure specified against”, and substituting the words “any lures other than those specified for”.

6. Restriction on use of boats—Regulation 18 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (d) of subclause (1) the words “and Reid”, and substituting the words “Reid, and Dispute”.

7. Keeping live acclimatised fish in captivity—Regulation 36 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words “(not being perch (*perca fluviatilis*))”.

8. Metric conversions—The principal regulations are hereby further amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to these regulations.

SCHEDULE

Reg. 8

METRIC CONVERSIONS

Provision of Principal Regulations Amended	Amendment
Regulation 10	By omitting from paragraph (a) of the proviso to subclause (1) the words “100 yards”, and substituting the words “100 metres”. By omitting from paragraph (c) of the same proviso the words “100 yards”, and substituting the words “100 metres”.
Regulation 16	By omitting from subclause (1) (c) the expression “ $\frac{1}{2}$ in.”, and substituting the expression “1 cm”. By omitting from subclause (3) (c) the words “50 feet”, and substituting the words “15 metres”.
Regulation 18	By omitting from subclause (1) (e) the words “300 yards”, and substituting the words “300 metres”. By omitting from subclauses (1) (e) and (1) (f) the words “200 yards”, and substituting in each case the words “200 metres”.
Regulation 19	By omitting from the heading and from paragraph (c) the words “50 yards”, and substituting in each case the words “50 metres”.

SCHEDULE—*continued*METRIC CONVERSIONS—*continued*

Provision of Principal Regulations Amended	Amendment
Regulation 23	By omitting from subclause (1) (a) the expression "15 in.", and substituting the expression "35 cm". By omitting from subclause (1) (b) the expression "12 in.", and substituting the expression "30 cm".
Regulation 29	By omitting from subclause (1) (c) the expression "6 in.", and substituting the expression "15 cm".
Fourth Schedule	By omitting from column 1 of clause 2 (a) the words "1 mile", and substituting the words "1.5 kilometres". By omitting from column 1 of clause 3 (b) the words "600 yards" wherever they occur, and substituting in each case the words "600 metres".

P. J. BROOKS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations make miscellaneous amendments to the Southern Lakes Fishing Regulations 1971. They are to come into force on 1 September 1973.

Regulation 2 substitutes a new definition of "assembled rod". The only change is to include a lure among the requirements of the definition.

Regulation 3 prohibits fishing in Mill Creek (which flows into Lake Hayes) from the Speargrass Flat Road bridge to the Falls.

Regulation 4 prohibits the taking of acclimatised fish by means of any spear or similar implement.

Regulation 5 is a minor drafting amendment only.

Regulation 6 includes Lake Dispute in the lakes in which fishing from unanchored boats is not permitted.

The effect of regulation 7 is that perch may not be kept in captivity except with the approval of the Secretary for Internal Affairs and in accordance with any conditions imposed by him in giving his approval.

Regulation 8 effects metric conversions of imperial measurements in the principal regulations. The conversions are not exact, but have been rounded off for convenience.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 8 February 1973.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.